WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1967

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 10/6

(By Mr. Myles)

PASSED much 3, 1967

In Effect Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE ROBERT D. BALLEY SECRETARY OF STATE

THIS DATE 3-15-67

ENROLLED House Bill No. 1016

(By Mr. Myles)

[Passed March 3, 1967; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize and empower the director of the department of natural resources to transfer a certain parcel of land located at Hawk's Nest state park and owned by that department, to the town of Ansted for the installation of a sewage lift station as part of that town's sewage disposal system.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- §1. Director of department of natural resources authorized to transfer certain department-owned land to the town of Ansted.
 - 1 The director of the department of natural resources
 - 2 is hereby authorized and empowered to transfer to the
 - 3 town of Ansted a plot of land, owned by the department,

- 4 measuring thirty feet by thirty feet, and located on the
- 5 property of Hawk's Nest state park for the installation of
- 6 a sewage lift station which is a part of a sewage disposal
- 7 system. The director is further authorized and empowered
- 8 to transfer to the town of Ansted any necessary ease-
- 9 ments incident to the operation of the station. The exact
- 10 location of the plot and easements upon the Hawk's Nest
- 11 state park ground is to be determined according to the
- 12 plans and specifications of the sewer system and is sub-
- 13 ject to the approval of the director.

§2. Right of reversion to the department.

- 1 Be it further provided that should the land so con-
- 2 veyed ever cease to be used for a sewage lift station, it
- 3 shall revert to the department of natural resources.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

illiam Ompos Chairman Senate Committee Originated in the House. Takes effect from passage. Howard My en Clerk of the House of Delegates Howard En Corson President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within approved this the 15 day of March, 1967. Streete C. Fruith

PRESENTED TO THE

Date 3/11/67
Time 9:45 p. m.